
 
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 

Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 
Interim Chief Executive: Colin Carmichael 

 
 
 
Date: 5 June 2023 
Our ref: Licensing Board Agenda 
Ask For: Steven Matthews 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577207 
Email: steven.matthews@thanet.gov.uk 
 
 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
 

13 JUNE 2023 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Board will be held at 10.00 am on Tuesday, 13 June 2023 in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Currie (Chair); Councillors: Huxley (Vice-Chair), Ara, Bambridge, Dennis, Driver, 
Makinson, Manners, Pat Moore, Owen-Hughes, Rogers, Scobie, Towning, Wing and Wright 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Item 
No 

Subject 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To receive any declarations of interest.  Members are advised to consider the advice 

contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda.  If a Member 
declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form  
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To approve the Minutes of the Licensing Board meeting held on 18th April 2023, copy 

attached. 
  

4. CHANGES AND UPDATES TO LICENSING OFFICERS ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
(Pages 9 - 26) 

 
5. DRIVER KNOWLEDGE TEST (Pages 27 - 44) 
 
6. LICENSING AND GAMBLING STATEMENT REPORT (Pages 45 - 104) 
 
7. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS (Pages 105 - 108) 
 
8. LICENCE TO OPERATE AS A PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR (Pages 109 - 234) 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?  
 
Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or should be, listed on your 
Register of Interest Fo
[...]
ommencement of the 
meeting or when the interest becomes apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the gift, benefit or 
hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration relates to that person or 
body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a significant interest, in which case it 
should be declared as outlined above.  
 
What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or 
the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 
 
If you need to declare an interest then please complete the declaration of interest form. 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


LICENSING BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2023 at 10.00 am in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Sam Bambridge (Chair); Councillors Rogers, Currie, 
Dexter, Huxley, M Saunders and Shrubb 
 

In Attendance:   
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Dennis and Wing. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (22/11/2022)  
 
Councillor Saunders proposed, Councillor Huxley seconded and members agreed that 
the minutes of the Licensing Board held on 22 November 2022 be signed as a correct 
record. 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (14/02/2023)  
 
Councillor Rogers proposed, Councillor Dexter seconded and members agreed that the 
minutes of the Licensing Board held on 14 February 2023 be signed as a correct record. 
 

5. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (21/03/2023)  
 
Councillor Shrubb proposed, Councillor Dexter seconded and members agreed that the 
minutes of the Licensing Board held on 21 March 2023 be signed as a correct record. 
 

6. LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
Councillor Shrubb proposed, Councillor Currie seconded and members agreed that the 
minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 22 March 2023 be signed as a correct 
record. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting on agenda items 8 and 9 as 
they contain exempt information as defined in Paragraph 2 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

8. LICENSE TO DRIVE PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES (1)  
 
Ms French, Licensing Officer, introduced the applicant. 
  
The applicant had no questions for Ms French. 
  
Members of the Board had no questions for Ms French. 
  
The applicant addressed the Board in regards to the previous legal issues they had in the 
past. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

  
Ms French asked the applicant follow up questions regarding the legal issues. 
  
Members of the Board also asked questions regarding the legal issues that the applicant 
had. 
  
Following the discussion, the applicant and Licensing Officers were asked to leave the 
room whilst the Board deliberated. 
  
Once the Board came to a decision, the applicant and Licensing Officers were invited 
back into the meeting room and Mr Kitenge, Senior Litigation Lawyer addressed the 
meeting and read out the Board decision which was as detailed below: 
  
“Upon considering whether to grant or refuse the licence to drive Private Hire Vehicles for 
the applicant and having considered the documentation and representations made by: 
  
1. The Licensing Officer; 
  
2. The Applicant; 
  
It is the decision of the Licensing Board to; 
  
Grant a licence to drive Private Hire Vehicles for one year.” 
 

9. LICENSE TO DRIVE PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES (2)  
 
Ms French, Licensing Officer, introduced the applicant. 
  
The applicant had no questions for Ms French. 
  
Members of the Board had no questions for Ms French. 
  
The applicant addressed the Board in regards to the previous legal issues they had in the 
past. 
  
Ms French asked the applicant follow up questions regarding the legal issues. 
  
Members of the Board also asked questions regarding the legal issues that the applicant 
had. 
  
Following the discussion, the applicant and Licensing Officers were asked to leave the 
room whilst the Board deliberated. 
  
Once the Board came to a decision, the applicant and Licensing Officers were invited 
back into the meeting room and Mr Kitenge, Senior Litigation Lawyer addressed the 
meeting and read out the Board decision which was as detailed below: 
  
“Upon considering whether to grant or refuse the licence to drive Private Hire Vehicles for 
the applicant and having considered the documentation and representations made by: 
  
1. The Licensing Officer; 
  
2. The Applicant; 
  
It is the decision of the Licensing Board to; 
  
Grant a licence to drive Hackney Carriage Vehicles for one year with the 
recommendation that CCTV is installed and operational at all times.” 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



3 
 

 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 10.33 am 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Changes and Updates to Licensing Officers Enforcement Policy

Meeting 13th April 2023

Report Author Alison Stocker - Senior Licensing Officer

Portfolio Holder Cllr Heather KEEN

Status For Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Key Decision N/A

Reasons for Key N/A
(if appropriate)

Previously Considered by N/A

Ward: N/A

Executive Summary:

The Licensing Officer’s Enforcement Policy provides a framework to assist the Licensing
Team in deciding what form of enforcement action is the most appropriate. The report asks
Board to consider the update to the Licensing Officer’s Enforcement Policy, in line with new
legislation and guidance.

Recommendation(s):

The instructions of the Board are requested.

Corporate Implications

Financial and Value for Money

Costs associated with processing application are taken from licensing fee income.
The applicant or any other person (objector) may appeal the Committee’s decision to

[...]
ng
them to understand what action is available to the local authority to resolve matters.

2.3 The policy lays out how we investigate complaints; and is a general policy which
outlines the basic principles of enforcement. Guidance is provided on what is
considered when making a decision on enforcement action. The policy then goes on
to lay out the various types of enforcement action available to the local authority.

2.4 The policy includes details on complaints and appeals available to those who are
affected by enforcement decisions made by the local authority.

Page 12

Agenda Item 4

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/equality-act-2010-guidance
https://www.thanet.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/Equality-Policy.pdf


3.0 Options

Members are requested to review the updated Policy, which now includes reference to the
Animal Welfare Act 2006.

3.1 To agree to the introduction of the new Enforcement Policy

3.2 To refuse to the introduction of the new Enforcement Policy

Contact Officer: Alison Stocker - Senior Licensing Officer

Reporting to: Morgan Sproates- Regulatory Services Manager

Annex List

Annex 1: Licensing Officers Enforcement Policy

Background Papers

Old Enforcement Policy

Corporate Consultation

Legal: Jennifer Phillips (Principle Litigation Solicitor)

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Thanet
District
Council
Licensing Officers
Enforcement Policy
April 2023/V1/Regulatory Services/Licensing

Page 15

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



Table of Contents

Table 2

1. Aims of Policy 4
2. General Background 4
3. Areas of Responsibility 5
4. The Principles of Enforcement 6
5. Methods of Enforcement 7
6. Interests of Consumers 10
7. Competence of Licensing Officers 11
8. Review of Policy 11
9. Disclosure and Data Protection 11
10. Contact Details 11

Page 16

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



1. Aims of Policy

To promote a consistent approach to licensing related enforcement within the district. To provide
licensing officers with a policy to ena
[...]
hird parties include Government Departments, other Local Authorities and private sector
companies, as allowed by law.

Who has access to your information?

We may share information with:

Other Council Departments – to ensure we meet our statutory duties; or to collect debt, and
prevent fraud and the misuse of public funds.
External organisations, for example, HM Revenues & Customs, the Department of Work
and Pensions, the Police, the Audit Commission and other enforcement agencies and third
parties, for other purposes allowed by law, including, to prevent fraud and the misuse of
public funds.

For further information about how your personal information will be used, visit www.thanet.gov.uk
where you can see a full copy of our TDC privacy notice.

Alternatively you can request a hard copy from - dataprotection@thanet.gov.uk

10. Contact Details

Licensing Officers can be contacted at:

Thanet District Council
P O Box 9
Cecil Street
Margate
Kent
CT9 1XZ

Telephone: 01843 577000
E-mail: licensing.enforcement@thanet.gov.uk

Page 26

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1

mailto:dataprotection@thanet.gov.uk


DRIVER KNOWLEDGE TEST
Meeting June 2023 - 10:00am

Report Author Alison Brock – Technical Support Team Manager

Portfolio Holder

Status For Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Executive Summary:

To consider a report to amend the Council’s current Knowledge Test.

Recommendation:

The instructions of the Board are requested.

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

Financial and Value for Money
Costs associated with processing the application are taken from licensing fee income. 
The applicant or any other person (objector) may appeal the Committee’s decision to
Magistrates' Court within 21 days. Should this decision be appealed the Council will incur
costs defending the appeal. Should the appeal be successful it could result in costs being
awarded against the Council. Therefore all decisions should ensure that they are in line with
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976

L
[...]
use this would require a new member of staff to be employed and fully
trained on all aspects of safeguarding etc. This would be on a starting salary of
£29,520 plus oncosts.

2.6 All authorities have some form of Knowledge test either in house in a similar
format to Thanets current one or some now outsource their knowledge tests
and training.

The current knowledge test and safeguarding course costs the applicant
between £66.00 and £81.00 depending on which safeguarding course they
attend.

Attached at Annex 2 are the details of a one day course that can be carried out
here at the Council Offices at a cost of £130 to the candidate, this includes a
resit if they fail the first one. The cost has a maximum number of 12 delegates
each day and can be held fortnightly or more frequently if required.

The course can be tailored to the Councils needs and can include an
assessment of the applicants English language skills which is a requirement of
the Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Standards.

3.0 Options

3.1 Leave the knowledge test as it currently stands

3.2 Agree to the Green Penny one day course to be started as soon as possible.

Contact Officer: Alison Brock – Technical Support Team Manager

Reporting to: Penny Button Director of Neighbourhoods

Annex List

Annex A - March Board report

Page 30

Agenda Item 5



Annex B - Details of one day course

Background Papers

Suitability of applicants and licences in the hackney carriage and private hire trades-

Access to taxis and private hire vehicles for disabled users

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/access-to-taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles-for-dis
abled-users/access-to-taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles-for-disabled-users--2

Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_dat
a/file/928583/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards-english.pdf

Consultation on Best Practice guidance

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-best-practice-guid
ance

Page 31

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/access-to-taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles-for-disabled-users/access-to-taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles-for-disabled-users--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/access-to-taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles-for-disabled-users/access-to-taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles-for-disabled-users--2
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/928583/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards-english.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/928583/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards-english.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-best-practice-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-best-practice-guidance


This page is intentionally left blank



CHANGES TO DRIVER KNOWLEDGE TEST
Meeting 21st March 2023 - 10:00am

Report Author Alison Brock – Technical Support Team Manager

Portfolio Holder

Status For Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Executive Summary:

To consider a report to amend the Council’s current Knowledge Test.

Recommendation:

The instructions of the Board are requested.

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

Financial and Value for Money
Costs associated with processing the application are taken from licensing fee income. 
The applicant or any other person (objector) may appeal the Committee’s decision to
Magistrates' Court within 21 days. Should this decision be appealed the Council will incur
costs defending the appeal. Should the appeal be successful it could result in costs being
awarded against the Council. Therefore all decisions should ensure that they are in line with
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976

Legal
The Licensing Board must pay proper attention to the applicant’s rights under the provisions
[...]
sessed using the following methods: 
 

• Assessor observing communication between each attendee and between 
attendees and tutor 

• Written skills used whilst on the test 
 

Test The test will be conducted at the end of the course. 
 
 

45 minutes (+ 35 minutes 
for geographic test, if 

applicable) 
 
 
 

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 5
A

nnex 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND GAMBLING STATEMENT REPORT
Meeting 13th June 2023 - 10:00am

Report Author Alison Brock – Technical Support Team Manager

Portfolio Holder

Status For Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Executive Summary:

To consider a report to amend the Council’s current Knowledge Test.

Recommendation:

The instructions of the Board are requested.

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

Financial and Value for Money
Costs associated with processing the application are taken from licensing fee income. 
The applicant or any other person (objector) may appeal the Committee’s decision to
Magistrates' Court within 21 days. Should this decision be appealed the Council will incur
costs defending the appeal. Should the appeal be successful it could result in costs being
awarded against the Council. Therefore all decisions should ensure that they are in line with
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976

Legal
The Licensing Board must pay proper attention to the applicant’s rights under the provisions
of the Human Rights Act 1998, which gives further effect in the United Kingdom to the
fundamental rights and freedoms contained in the European Convention on Human Rights.
The Licensing Board must have proper regard to the rights of the individual applicant when
making decisions that affect them. However, it also has to have regard to the safety and
protection of the public and therefore to ensure that the right balance is found and think hard
about how it can cause the least possible harm to individuals, bearing in mind its duty to
ensure the protection of the public.
Section 17 of t
[...]
her changes that may be required following
consultation with all interested parties.

3.0 Options

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



3.1 Agree to the Statements being in place for up to another 12 months.

3.2 To not approve an extension of the current Statements

Contact Officer: Alison Brock – Technical Support Team Manager

Reporting to: Penny Button Director of Neighbourhoods

Annex List

Annex A - Current Gambling Statement
Annex B - Current Licensing Statement

Page 48

Agenda Item 6



Gambling Act 2005
Gambling Policy Statement

January 2016

Page 49

Agenda Item 6
Annex 1



Thanet District Council - Gambling Act 2005 Gambling Policy Statement January 2016

Item Page

Foreword 3

Part A

1. The licensing objectives 4
2. Introduction 4-5
3. Declaration 6
4. Casinos 6
5. Functions 6
6. Responsible Authorities 7
7. Interested parties 7-8
8. Exchange of information 8
9. Enforcement 9

The appendices that follow form part of this Policy Statement

Appendix 1.

Permits 10
(i) Unlicensed family entertainment centre gaming machine permits 10
(ii) (Alcohol) licensed premises gaming machine permits 11
(iii) Prize gaming permits 12
(iv) Club gaming and club machine permits 13

Appendix 2.

Premises licences 14
(i) Decision making – general 14
(ii) “premises” 15
(iii) Location 15
(iv) Planning 16
(v) Duplication 16
(vi) Door supervisors 16
(vii) Licensing objectives 17
(viii) Reviews 18
(ix) Provisional statements 18
(x) Adult gaming centres 19
(xi) (Licensed) family entertainment centres 19
(xii) Tracks 20
(xiii) Casinos 20
(xiv) Bingo 20
(xv) Temporary Use Notices 20
(xvi) Occasional Use Notices 21
(xvii) Travelling fairs 21
(xviii) Betting premises 21

Information exchange 22

2

Page 50

Agenda Item 6
Annex 1



Thanet District Council - Gambling Act 2005 Gambling Policy Statement January 2016

Appendix 3. Responsible Authorities contact details 23

Appendix 4. Delegation of functions 24

Appendix 5. List of persons consulted 25
Responses Received 25

Appendix 6

Statement
[...]
nce with unspent 
convictions 

 All cases  

Application for premises 
licence/club premises 
certificate 

 If a relevant 

representation 
made 

If no relevant 

representation 
made 

Application for 
provisional statement 

 If a relevant 

representation 
made 

If no relevant 

representation 
made 

Application to vary 
premises licence/club 
premises certificate 

 If a relevant 

representation 
made 

If no relevant 

representation 
made 

Application to vary 
designated premises 
supervisor 

 If a police objection All other cases 

Request to be removed 
as designated premises 
supervisor 

  All cases 

Application for transfer 
of premises licence 

 If a police objection All other cases 

Applications for interim 
Authorities 

 If a police objection All other cases 

Application to review 
premises licence/club 
premises certificate 

 All cases  

Decision on whether a 
complaint is irrelevant 
frivolous vexatious etc 

  All cases 

Decision to object when 
local authority is a 
consultee and not the 
relevant authority 
considering the 
application 
 

 All cases  

Determination of a 
police objection to a 
temporary event notice 

 All cases  

Application for minor 
variation 

  All cases 

 
 
 
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 6
Annex 2



This page is intentionally left blank



EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

Licensing Board 13/06/2023

Report Author Steven Matthews, Democratic Services Officer

Status For Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Executive Summary:

To consider whether to exclude the press and public for the consideration of agenda item 9.

Recommendation:

That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for agenda item 9 as they contain
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972 (as amended).

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

Financial and Value for Money
There are no direct financial implications arising from the report.

Legal
As per Part 1 of Schedule 12A and Part VA of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

Corporate
Thanet District Council will endeavour to keep the number of exempt reports it produces to a
minimum in order to promote transparency.

Equality Act 2010 & Public Sector Equality Duty
Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality Duty (section
149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to the aims of the Duty at the time the
decision is taken. The aims of the Duty are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment,
victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the Act, (ii) advance equality of opportunity
between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do not share it, and (iii)
foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and people who
do not share it.

Protected characteristics: age, gender, disability, race, sexual orientation, gender
reassignment, religion or belief and pregnancy & maternity. Only aim (i) of the Duty applies to
Marriage & civil partnership.

There are no specific equity and equality considerations that need to be addressed in this
report.

Page 105

Agenda Item 7



1.0 Introduction and Background

1.1 Whilst the starting point for all public meetings of the Council is to admit the public
and press, they may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely, in view of the
nature of the business to be transacted that confidential or exempt information would
be disclosed. Under such circumstances, confidential or exempt information may be
excluded from the public agenda. The public and press must be excluded from
meetings if confidential information will be considered and disclosed, and such
material must be excluded from the public agenda.

Meaning of confidential information

1.2 Confidential information means information given to the Council by a Government
Department on terms which forbid its public disclosure or information which cannot be
publicly disclosed by Court Order.

Exempt information – discr
[...]
e agenda
papers before the meeting); in order that spare copies are made available ready to be
distributed, if necessary, at the meeting.

5.3 If the referred item is not exempted, Democratic Services would also make
arrangements for the report to be retrospectively published on the Council’s website.

6.0 Decision Making Process

6.1 If the press and public are to be excluded for the agenda item; this Committee must
exercise its power to agree to the recommendation.

Contact Officer: Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager
Reporting to: Sameera Khan, Interim Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer

Annex List
None

Corporate Consultation

Finance: Chris Blundell, Head of Financial Services
Legal: Sameera Khan, Interim Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer

Page 107

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

Agenda Item 8
Annex 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

Agenda Item 8
Annex 2

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 229

Agenda Item 8
Annex 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Changes and Updates to Licensing Officers Enforcement Policy
	A1 - Thanet Licensing Enforcement Policy - 2023

	5 Driver Knowledge Test
	Annex A
	Annex B

	6 Licensing and Gambling Statement Report
	Annex A
	Annex B
	03 Licensing Policy Jan 16 (1).pdf
	04 Appendix 1 District of Thanet (1).pdf
	05 Appendix 2 (1).pdf
	06 Appendix 3 (1).pdf
	07 Appendix 4 Delegation of Functions (1).pdf


	7 Exclusion of Public and Press
	8 Licence to Operate as a Private Hire Operator
	A1 - Witness Statement
	A2 - Quieros Bundle
	A3 - Operators Licence




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2023 at 10.00 am in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alan Currie (Chair); Councillors Huxley, Ara, Dennis, 
Driver, Makinson, Manners, Pat Moore, Owen-Hughes, Rogers, H. 
Scobie, Towning and Wing 
 

In Attendance:   
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bambridge and Wright. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Declaration of Interest was made by Councillor H. Scobie regarding items 8 and 9. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Wing proposed, Councillor Huxley seconded and members agreed that the 
minutes of the Licensing Board held on 18 April 2023 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. CHANGES AND UPDATES TO LICENSING OFFICERS ENFORCEMENT POLICY  
 
Mrs Alison Stocker, Senior Licensing Officer, introduced the report. 
  
The report detailed updates to the Licensing Officers Enforcement Policy, most notably, 
changes to reflect new legislation and guidance. 
  
Members had no questions for the Senior Licensing Officer. 
  
Councillor Wing proposed, Councillor Huxley seconded and members agreed: 
  
The introduction of the new Enforcement Policy 
 

5. DRIVER KNOWLEDGE TEST  
 
Mrs Alison Brock, Technical Support Team Manager, introduced the report. 
  
The report detailed amendments to the Driver Knowledge Test, which included trialling 
the Green Penny - one day course, with some modifications to the course itself. 
  
Members asked questions to the Technical Support Team Manager and discussion 
followed: 
  

      Members discussed the possibility of having English language tests being 
included and the reliability of Green Penny’s service; whether or not their 
standards equate to TDC’s. The possibility of an English language test was 
something Licensing would like to bring in for the future as it was recommended 
by the government. Green Penny’s course tests include: Disability, Equality 
Awareness, Safeguarding and other optional tests that TDC could choose as they 
saw fit. It was suggested to committee that Green Penny provide the Licensing 
Board with a demonstration of their service; 



2 
 

      Members brought up that if TDC wasn’t happy with the service provided, would 
there be an umbrella service that they could report to, or could TDC be provided 
with feedback from people who took the test. It was said that TDC was getting 
feedback from other councils who use Green Penny’s service and the fact that 
they were already being used by many other local authorities; 

      Members asked if the local knowledge test would be included in the course and 
the response was it would be included in the course and would include questions 
regarding locations around Thanet in a multiple choice format; 

      Members questioned what the process was for the validity of non-UK Driving 
Licence. Online checks and paperwork to be provided to officers was how the 
validity was confirmed. Members were also reminded that they do have the ability 
to request a British Driving Licence Test of drivers if the circumstances were 
needed; 

      Under the new Green Penny course, the timescale between application and 
receiving licence would remain the same as it’s usually the DBS check which 
could take a varying amount of time 

  
Councillor Towning proposed, Councillor Scobie seconded and members agreed: 
  

1.    Agree to the Green Penny one day course to be started as soon as possible. 
  

2.    To review the newly implemented test the following year after it has been put into 
effect; 

  
3.    Have a demonstration of this course at a future Licensing Board meeting. 

 
6. LICENSING AND GAMBLING STATEMENT REPORT  

 
Mrs Brock introduced the report. 
  
The report detailed how both the Licensing Policy Statement and Gambling Policy 
Statement are in need of updating due to them needing to be updated every 3 years. 
  
Members had no questions for the Technical Support Team Manager. 
  
Councillor Scobie proposed, Councillor Wing seconded and members agreed the 
following: 
  
The Licensing and Gambling Statements being in place for up to another 12 months. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
Councillor Rogers proposed, Councillor Wing seconded and members agreed: 
  
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting on agenda items 8 and 9 as they 
contain exempt information as defined in Paragraph 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

8. LICENCE TO OPERATE AS A PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR  
 
Mrs Stocker introduced the applicant. 
  
The applicant had no questions for Mrs Stocker. 
  
Members of the Board asked questions directed to Mrs Stocker. 
  
The applicant addressed the Board. 
  



3 
 

Mrs Stocker asked the applicant follow up questions. 
  
Members of the Board also asked questions of the applicant. 
  
Following the discussion, the applicant and Licensing Officers were asked to leave the 
room whilst the Board deliberated. 
  
Once the Board came to a decision, the applicant and Licensing Officers were invited 
back into the meeting room and Mr Kitenge, Senior Litigation Lawyer addressed the 
meeting and read out the Board decision which was as detailed below: 
  
“Upon considering whether or not to take any action regarding the Private Hire Operators 
Licence and having considered the documentation and  representations made by: 
  
1 - The Licensing Officer; 
  
2 - The Applicant; 
  
It is the decision of the licensing board to; To give this person a written warning. The 
applicant or representative may appeal the Committee’s decision to Magistrates Court  
within 21 days.” 
 

9. LICENCE TO DRIVE PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES  
 
Mrs Stocker presented the report to the Committee. 
  
Members of the Board asked questions directed to Mrs Stocker and Mrs Brock. 
  
Following the discussion, Licensing Officers were asked to leave the room whilst the 
Board deliberated. 
  
Once the Board came to a decision, Licensing Officers were invited back into the meeting 
room and Mr Kitenge, Senior Litigation Lawyer addressed the meeting and read out the 
Board decision which was as detailed below: 
  
“Upon considering whether or not to take any action regarding this licence to drive 
Private Hire Vehicles and having considered the documentation and  representations 
made: 
  
It is the decision of the Licensing Board to suspend this person’s licence to drive Private 
Hire vehicles for until the Licensing Board Meeting, on the 5th September 2023. 
  
The applicant has the opportunity for the current decision to be reviewed should he 
provide medical evidence before the 25th July 2023 and appear at the next Licensing 
Board meeting - 25th July 2023 
  
The applicant or representative may appeal the Committee’s decision to  Magistrates 
Court within 21 days.” 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 11:55 AM 
 
 


